# **=OP \$165.00 14385**4

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership		06/21/2007	PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROL Manufacturing of America, Inc.
Street Address:	3100 Camp Road
City:	Oviedo
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32765
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1438548	AUTO POWER
Registration Number:	1483036	COLDSEAL
Registration Number:	2780272	MOUNTEC
Registration Number:	1355344	OMEGA
Registration Number:	3022408	
Registration Number:	2911545	WHITESEAL TECHNOLOGY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (407)599-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (407) 599-4433
Email: mlang@langlaw.net
Correspondent Name: Mark P. Lang

Address Line 1: 222 West Comstock Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 210

900080771

Address Line 4: Winter Park, FLORIDA 32789-2615

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark P. Lang
Signature:	/mpl/
Date:	07/02/2007
Total Attachments: 5 source=TrademarkAssignment_1#page1.tif source=TrademarkAssignment_1#page2.tif source=TrademarkAssignment_1#page3.tif source=TrademarkAssignment_1#page4.tif source=TrademarkAssignment_1#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003572 FRAME: 0621

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), entered into as of June 21, 2007, is made by and between Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership ("Assignor"), a general partnership organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and ROL Manufacturing of America, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Florida corporation.

WHEREAS, Assignor, having an address for notice at 47690 East Anchor Court, Plymouth, Michigan, 48170, has adopted, owns, and is presently using the trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks"), which are registered with or for which an application for registration is pending with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Assignee having an address for notice at 3100 Camp Road, Oviedo, Florida, 32765, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring said Marks, and the registrations and applications therefore, and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Assignor agrees to assign the Marks to Assignee and Assignee agrees to accept the assignment of the Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign, deliver and set over to Assignee all right, title, benefit, and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Marks connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks; and all causes of action for the past infringement of such Marks.

Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee to do, execute and deliver, or cause to be done, executed and delivered, all such further documents, acts, conveyances and transfers necessary to consummate such assignment.

(Signature Page Follows)

Detroit\_776354\_1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003572 FRAME: 0622 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trademark Assignment on the date first set forth above.

#### **SELLERS:**

# Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership

By: Molece Cali	
Name: Dr. Mohsen Sohi	
Its: President and Chief Executive Officer	
By: Pack Clean	
Name: Dr. Ralf Krieger	

Its: Chief Financial Officer

Corteco de Mexico, S.A. DE C.V.

By: Molecu Sali	
Name: Dr. Mohsen Sohi	
Its: Authorized Signatory	
By: Pall Classic	

Name: Dr. Ralf Krieger Its: Authorized Signatory

#### **BUYER:**

ROL Manufacturing of America, Inc.

By:

Name: Julian Haller Its: President

## Acknowledgements

STATE OF	MICHIGALI	)
COUNTY OF	WAYNE	:ss }

On the Hard day of June, in the year 2007, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Dr. Mohsen Sohi, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature(s) on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

STATE OF Michigan ) :ss. COUNTY OF Wayne )

NOTARY PUBLIC, WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN ACTING IN WAYNE COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 03/21/2012

On the 15 day of June, in the year 2007, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Dr. Ralf Krieger, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature(s) on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

CHRISTINE MARIE REYES
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Oakland
My Commission Expires 06-29-2011
Acting in the county of Wayne

STATE OF Harida ):ss.
COUNTY OF Grange )

On the \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, in the year 2007, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Julian Haller, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public State of Florida Mark P Lang My Commission DD526336 Expires 05/07/2010

## **EXHIBIT A**

# **REGISTERED MARKS**

MARK	U.S. REGISTRATION NUMBER
AUTO POWER (with design)	1,438,548
COLDSEAL	1,483,036
MOUNTEC	2,780,272
OMEGA (with design)	1,355,344
Color Mark (White)	3,022,408
WHITESEAL TECHNOLOGY	2,911,545

# **UNREGISTERED MARKS**

MARK MOUNTEC

In use since approximately 2001

(Exhibit A to Trademark Assignment -- United States) TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 07/02/2007 REEL: 003572 FRAME: 0626